CENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT
USING AN INTEGRATED TREATMENT PLANT AT
KERTEH INDUSTRIAL ZONE

CHAMALA A/P MUTHU

INSTITUTE OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR

JAN 2004

Perpustakaan Univ

G

AS11759109

)



CENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT
USING AN INTEGRATED TREATMENT PLANT AT
KERTEH INDUSTRIAL ZONE

CHAMALA A/P MUTHU

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL
FULFILLMENT
OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
DEGREE OF MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY
(ENV. MANAGEMENT)

INSTITUTE OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR

JANUARY 2004



Abstract

An assessment was conducted during the pre-cc issioning and cc issioning period

of an integrated wastewater treatment plant (WWTP). The WWTP has been designed to
receive multiple effluents from central utility facilities (CUF) and other neighboring plants
with varying wastewater characteristics. Commissioning of the plant was necessary as part
of the quality assurance for the plant design specification. Operating units of the WWTP
during commissioning are the intake collection, effluent monitoring, primary treatment

operation, waste homc izing and biological unit of pi ses. The includ:

the monitoring of average flow rate, total suspended solids (TSS), oil & grease (O&G), pH,

temperature, biochemical oxygen d d (BOD), chemical oxygen demand (COD),
dissolved oxygen (DO), mixed liquor suspended solid (MLSS), and solid settling test. A
complete Standard B analysis was conducted on the treated effluent at the first day and
final day of the commissioning period. The total COD loading in this plant is 1488 mg/I
and at the final discharge point the COD reading was 63 mg/L. It shows that the WWTP
has the COD removal rate of 96%. The total TSS loading is 331mg/L and at the final
discharge point the TSS reading was 27 mg/L. The average BOD from the untreated
effluent streams was 109 mg/L and at the final discharge point the BOD reading was 10
mg/L. The WWTP has almost 91% of BOD treatment efficiency. The DO reading was very
satisfactory throughout the 2 months pre-commissioning period with an average reading
between 3.0 to 4.0 mg/l and during the commissioning period of 8 days, an average DO
reading of 4.2 mg/L was observed. The average MLSS reading was 1690 mg/L. The

integrated WWTP is considered operating within the DOE Standard B discharge limit.



Preface

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am deeply obliged and grateful to the people who made this dissertation
possible. I would like to express my heartfelt thanks and appreciation to the following

people for their contributions:

Professor Dr. Agamuthu and Dr. Ghufran for their invaluable advice, patience

and guidance throughout the course of this project.

Mr. Victor Wee the Chairman of Enersave Engineering Systems Sdn. Bhd who
gave his consent and encouragement to use one of his Clients for this research. The
project engineers who were involved during the plant commissioning: Ms. Chong F. Y.
(Engineer) and Mr. Kenny Loh (Assistant Engineering Manager) were always ready and

promptly provided information needed in this project.

To my father and my husband, who encouraged me to finish these last stages of

my coursework. Last but not least, to those who have contributed in one way or another.

CHAMALA MUTHU



Preface

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Plates

List of Symbols and Abbreviations

List of Appendix

CHAPTER ONE

Introduction

General Introduction

1.2 Water Pollution In Malaysia
1.3 Pollution Loading In Malaysia
1.4 Wastewater Treatment Plant
1.5 Objectives

CHAPTER TWO

Literature Review

2.1

22

23

Conventional Wastewater Treatment Process
New Technologies

Wastewater Charac’teri stics

2.3.1 Heat Exchanger Wastes

2.3.2  Vinyl Chloride Monomer

2.3.3  Storm Water Runoff

Page

vi

vii

xii

21
22
25

26



Preface

2.4 Chemical Processes In Wastewater Treatment
2.5 Aeration and Biomass Activity
2.6 Organic and Inorganic Components of Wastewater
2.7 Activated Sludge Process
2.7.1 Sludge Dewatering
2.7.2  Thickening
2.7.3 Centrifugation
CHAPTER THREE

Process Description And Plant Control

3.1 Plant Location

3.2 Process Description
3.2.1 Integration Of Influent
3.2.2  Off-Spec Flow
3.2.3  0il & Solid Separation
3.2.4 Equalization Process
3.2.5 Aeration Process
3.2.6 Discharge
3.2.7 Return Activated Sludge
3.2.8 Sludge Dewatering

CHAPTER FOUR

Material And Method

4.1 Records And SamP’ling

4.2 Plant Design Parameters

43 Method Of Analysis

28

32

35

40

48

50

51

54

55

57

59

61

63

66

68

69

72

73

76

79

iii



Preface

43.1 pH

432 DO

433 COD

4.3.4 Chloride
4.3.5 Phosphorus
4.3.6 Ammonia
437 0&G

43.8 TSS

4.3.9 Influent Flow
4.3.10 Settling Test

4.3.11 BODs

CHAPTER FIVE
Results And Discussion
5.1 Trouble Shooting
5.2 Plant Performance During Pre-Commissioning
52.1 pH
522 COD
5.2.3 Chloride
524 TSS
5.2.5 NHjs and Phosphorus
5.2.6 Oil & Grease
5.2.7 Average Flow
52.8 Off Spec Tank
5.2.9 Aeration Tank

5.2.10 Final Discharge

79

80

80

81

81

81

82

82

82

83

83

84
85
86
87
90
91
93
95
96
97
99

103



Preface

5.3 Plant Performance During Commissioning
5.3.1 Influent Flow
5.3.2 pH And Temperature
5.3.3 Total Suspended Solids
5.3.4 Oil & Grease
5.3.5 COD and BODs
53.6 DO & MLSS In Aeration Tank

5.3.7 Full Standard B Analysis

CHAPTER SIX

Conclusions And Recc dation:

6.1 Conclusions

6.2  Recommendations

REFERENCES

106

106

108

112

114

115

118

121

124

125

127



Preface

LIST OF TABLES

Table 3.1 Design Loading Of The WWTP

Table 4.1 VCM Influent

Table 4.2  ASGP Influent

Table 4.3  Parameters Analyzed

Table 5.1 pH values for Composite Samples and Grab Samples

Table 5.2  Average pH Values For Composite Samples

Table 5.3  Temperature (°C) Measurement for WWTP

Table 5.4  Total Suspended Solid Analysis for Composite Samples

Table 5.5  Oil and Grease M for Composite Sampl

Table 5.6  COD and BOD Analysis for WWTP

Table 5.7  Average COD readings for Composite Samples

Table 5.8 DO(mg/L) Measurement for Aeration Tanks (A & B)

Table 5.9  MLSS (mg/L) Measurement and Settling Test (mL/L)
for WWTP

Table 5.10 Full Standard B Analysis (All units in mg/L) Day 1

Table 5.11 Full Standard B Analysis (All units in mg/L) Day 8

56

71

78

79

109

110

111

115

116

117

119

121

122

123

vi



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1 Water Pollution Sources By Sector For Year 2001

Figure 1.2 Industrial Water Pollution (Agro-based and Manufacturing
Industries), 2001

Figure 1.3 Industrial Water Pollution Sources (Agro-based and
Manufacturing Industries) By State, 2001

Figure 1.4 Estimated BOD Load By Major Sector, 1997-2001

Figure 1.5 Estimated Organic Pollution Load (BOD) By Industrial Types

Figure 3.1 Map Of West Malaysia

Figure 3.2 Map of Terengganu

Figure 3.3 Plant Flow Block Diagram

Figure 3.4 Integration of Influents

Figure 3.5 CPI Packages

Figure 3.6 Equalizing Sump

Figure 3.7 Aeration Tank

Figure 3.8 Return Activated Sludge

Figure 5.1 pH Of Incoming Wastewater

Figure 5.2 COD Of Incoming Wastewater

Figure 5.3 F/M Of Incoming Wastewater

Figure 5.4 Chloride Level Of Incoming Wastewater

Figure 5.5 TSS Of Incoming Wastewater

Figure 5.6 NH; Level Of Incoming Wastewater

Figure 5.7 Phosphorus Level Of Incoming Wastewater

Figure 5.8 Oil & Grea)s’e Of Incoming Wastewater

Figure 5.9 Average Flow Of Incoming Wastewater

Figure 5.10  pH Of Off Spec Tank

54

55

57

58

62

64

67

7

87

88

89

91

92

94

95

96

97

98

Preface



Preface

LIST OF FIGURES - (Continued)

Figure 5.11
Figure 5.12
Figure 5.13
Figure 5.14
Figure 5.15
Figure 5.16
Figure 5.17
Figure 5.18
Figure 5.19

Figure 5.20

Figure 5.21

Figure 5.22

COD & TSS of Off Spec Tank

pH & DO Of Aeration Tank A

pH & DO of Aeration Tank B

TSS & VSS of Aeration Tank A

TSS & VSS of Aeration Tank B

pH & Oil & Grease for Final Discharge

COD, TSS & Average Flow for Final Discharge

F/M Ratio And Final Discharge COD

Flow rate (m*/hr) vs. Incoming Wastewater & Discharge
pH Reading For Incoming Wastewater and Discharge During
Commissioning

TSS Of Incoming Waste And Final Discharge During
Commissioning

COD Analysis For WTP

99

100

101

101

102

103

104

105

107

110

114

118

viii



Preface

LIST OF PLATES

Plate 3.1 Equalizing tank And Off Spec Tank

Plate 3.2 Off-Spec Tank

Plate 3.3 Aeration Pond

Plate 3.4 Clarifier

Plate 4.1 Auto Samplers For The Incoming Wastewater

Plate 4.2 Collection Of Composite Samples From Auto Samplers At
Final Discharge Point

Plate 4.3 Collection of Composite Samples of Incoming Wastewater

65

65

66

69

74

74

75



Preface

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

A/B
AOL
APHA
ASGP
ASM
ASP
ASL
BOD
BPPA
COD
CUF
CPI
Demin.
DO
DOE
EDC
ED & RC
HRT
IAWQ

IWK

Absorption-Bio-Oxidation

Acrosteolysis

American Public Health Association
Ammonia Syngas Plant

Activated Sludge Model

Activated Sludge Process

Angiosarcoma

Biological Oxygen Demand

BP PETRONAS Acetyls Sdn Bhd @ Acetic Acid Plant
Chemical Oxygen Demand

Central Utility Plant

Coagulation Plate Interception
Dematerialized

Dissolved oxygen

Department Of Environment

Ethylene dichloride

Environmental Protection And Resource Conservation
Hydraulic Retention Time

International Association On Water Quality
Indah Water Konsortium

Liter

meter cube per day

meter cube)i;er hour

milligram per liter

Mixed Liquor Suspended Solids



Preface

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS ( Continued)

N Nitrogen

NH;3 Ammonia

NIOSH National Institute Of Occupational Safety and Health
OSHA Occupational Safety and Health Administration
OUR Oxygen Uptake Rate

P Phosphorus

PCDD/F Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxin/furan

PVC Poly Vinyl Chloride

RAS Return Activated Sludge
RBC Rotating Biological Contactor
SBR Sequencing Batch Reactors
SBC Solid Bowl Centrifuge

SCE Sister Chromatid Exchange
SDT Sludge Digestion Tank

TCDD 2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzodioxin
T1 Tank 1

TDS Total Dissolve Solids

TOD Total Oxygen Demand Meters
TSS Total Suspended Solids

vC Vinyl Chloride

VCM Vinyl Chloride Monomer
VSS Volatile Suspended Solid
WAS Waste Actiyated Sludge

WWTP Wastewater Treatment Plant

Xi



Preface

LIST OF APPENDIX
Appendix I:  Standard B for Inland Water Other Than Those Within
Specified Drinking Water Catchments Areas.

Appendix II:  Overall Process Flow



	BRQ0001.TIF
	BRQ0002.TIF
	BRQ0003.TIF
	BRQ0004.TIF
	BRQ0005.TIF
	BRQ0006.TIF
	BRQ0007.TIF
	BRQ0008.TIF
	BRQ0009.TIF
	BRQ0010.TIF
	BRQ0011.TIF
	BRQ0012.TIF
	BRQ0013.TIF
	BRQ0014.TIF
	BRQ0015.TIF

