

# CENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT USING AN INTEGRATED TREATMENT PLANT AT KERTEH INDUSTRIAL ZONE

## CHAMALA A/P MUTHU

# INSTITUTE OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR

JAN 2004



## CENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT USING AN INTEGRATED TREATMENT PLANT AT KERTEH INDUSTRIAL ZONE

## CHAMALA A/P MUTHU

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT
OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY (ENV. MANAGEMENT)

# INSTITUTE OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR

JANUARY 2004

#### Abstract

An assessment was conducted during the pre-commissioning and commissioning period of an integrated wastewater treatment plant (WWTP). The WWTP has been designed to receive multiple effluents from central utility facilities (CUF) and other neighboring plants with varying wastewater characteristics. Commissioning of the plant was necessary as part of the quality assurance for the plant design specification. Operating units of the WWTP during commissioning are the intake collection, effluent monitoring, primary treatment operation, waste homogenizing and biological unit of processes. The assessment includes the monitoring of average flow rate, total suspended solids (TSS), oil & grease (O&G), pH, temperature, biochemical oxygen demand (BOD), chemical oxygen demand (COD), dissolved oxygen (DO), mixed liquor suspended solid (MLSS), and solid settling test. A complete Standard B analysis was conducted on the treated effluent at the first day and final day of the commissioning period. The total COD loading in this plant is 1488 mg/l and at the final discharge point the COD reading was 63 mg/L. It shows that the WWTP has the COD removal rate of 96%. The total TSS loading is 331mg/L and at the final discharge point the TSS reading was 27 mg/L. The average BOD from the untreated effluent streams was 109 mg/L and at the final discharge point the BOD reading was 10 mg/L. The WWTP has almost 91% of BOD treatment efficiency. The DO reading was very satisfactory throughout the 2 months pre-commissioning period with an average reading between 3.0 to 4.0 mg/l and during the commissioning period of 8 days, an average DO reading of 4.2 mg/L was observed. The average MLSS reading was 1690 mg/L. The integrated WWTP is considered operating within the DOE Standard B discharge limit.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am deeply obliged and grateful to the people who made this dissertation possible. I would like to express my heartfelt thanks and appreciation to the following people for their contributions:

Professor Dr. Agamuthu and Dr. Ghufran for their invaluable advice, patience and guidance throughout the course of this project.

Mr. Victor Wee the Chairman of Enersave Engineering Systems Sdn. Bhd who gave his consent and encouragement to use one of his Clients for this research. The project engineers who were involved during the plant commissioning: Ms. Chong F. Y. (Engineer) and Mr. Kenny Loh (Assistant Engineering Manager) were always ready and promptly provided information needed in this project.

To my father and my husband, who encouraged me to finish these last stages of my coursework. Last but not least, to those who have contributed in one way or another.

CHAMALA MUTHU

1

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Ackno	owledgement	i
Table of Contents		ii
List of	Tables	vi
List of	Figures	vii
List of	f Plates	ix
List of	Symbols and Abbreviations	x
List of	Appendix	xii
СНА	PTER ONE	
Introd	uction	
1.1	General Introduction	1
1.2	Water Pollution In Malaysia	3
1.3	Pollution Loading In Malaysia	6
1.4	Wastewater Treatment Plant	9
1.5	Objectives	10
СНАБ	PTER TWO	
Literat	rure Review	
2.1	Conventional Wastewater Treatment Process	12
2.2	New Technologies	
2.3	Wastewater Characteristics	21
	2.3.1 Heat Exchanger Wastes	22
	2.3.2 Vinyl Chloride Monomer	25
	2.3.3 Storm Water Runoff	26

			Preface
2.4	Chemical Processes In Wastewater Treatment		28
2.5	Aeration and Biomass Activity		32
2.6	Organic and Inorganic Components of Wastewater		35
2.7	Activated Sludge Process		40
	2.7.1 Sludge Dewatering		48
	2.7.2 Thickening		50
	2.7.3 Centrifugation		51
СНА	PTER THREE		
Proce	ess Description And Plant Con	itrol	
3.1	Plant Location		54
3.2	Process Description		55
	3.2.1 Integration Of Influ	ent	57
	3.2.2 Off-Spec Flow		59
	3.2.3 Oil & Solid Separati	ion	61
	3.2.4 Equalization Process	s	63
	3.2.5 Aeration Process		66
	3.2.6 Discharge		68
	3.2.7 Return Activated Sla	udge	69
	3.2.8 Sludge Dewatering		72
СНА	PTER FOUR		
Mate	rial And Method		
4.1	Records And Sampling		73
4.2	Plant Design Parameters		76
4.3	Method Of Analysis		79

			Preface
	4.3.1	pH	79
	4.3.2	DO	80
	4.3.3	COD	80
	4.3.4	Chloride	81
	4.3.5	Phosphorus	81
	4.3.6	Ammonia	81
	4.3.7	O & G	82
	4.3.8	TSS	82
	4.3.9	Influent Flow	82
	4.3.10	Settling Test	83
	4.3.11	BOD₅	83
СНА	PTER F	FIVE	
Resu	lts And I	Discussion	
5.1	Troub	le Shooting	84
5.2	Plant I	Performance During Pre-Commissioning	85
	5.2.1	pH	86
	5.2.2	COD	87
	5.2.3	Chloride	90
	5.2.4	TSS	91
	5.2.5	NH <sub>3</sub> and Phosphorus	93
	5.2.6	Oil & Grease	95
	5.2.7	Average Flow	96
	5.2.8	Off Spec Tank	97
	5.2.9	Aeration Tank	99
	5.2.10	Final Discharge	103

			Prefac
5.3	Plant Performance During Commissioning		10
	5.3.1	Influent Flow	10
	5.3.2	pH And Temperature	103
	5.3.3	Total Suspended Solids	111
	5.3.4	Oil & Grease	114
	5.3.5	COD and BOD <sub>5</sub>	11:
	5.3.6	DO & MLSS In Aeration Tank	113
	5.3.7	Full Standard B Analysis	12
СНА	PTER	SIX	
Concl	usions	And Recommendations	
6.1	Conc	lusions	124
6.2	Reco	mmendations	12:

REFERENCES

v

127

			Preface
LIST	OF TA	ABLES	
Table	3.1	Design Loading Of The WWTP	56
Table	4.1	VCM Influent	77
Table	4.2	ASGP Influent	78
Table	4.3	Parameters Analyzed	79
Table	5.1	pH values for Composite Samples and Grab Samples	109
Table	5.2	Average pH Values For Composite Samples	110
Table	5.3	Temperature (°C) Measurement for WWTP	111
Table	5.4	Total Suspended Solid Analysis for Composite Samples	113
Table	5.5	Oil and Grease Measurement for Composite Samples	115
Table	5.6	COD and BOD Analysis for WWTP	116
Table	5.7	Average COD readings for Composite Samples	117
Table	5.8	DO(mg/L) Measurement for Aeration Tanks ( A & B )	119
Table	5.9	MLSS (mg/L) Measurement and Settling Test (mL/L)	121
		for WWTP	
Table	5.10	Full Standard B Analysis (All units in mg/L) Day 1	122
Table	5.11	Full Standard B Analysis (All units in mg/L) Day 8	123

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.1	Water Pollution Sources By Sector For Year 2001	3
Figure 1.2	Industrial Water Pollution (Agro-based and Manufacturing	
	Industries), 2001	4
Figure 1.3	Industrial Water Pollution Sources (Agro-based and	
	Manufacturing Industries) By State, 2001	5
Figure 1.4	Estimated BOD Load By Major Sector, 1997-2001	7
Figure 1.5	Estimated Organic Pollution Load (BOD) By Industrial Types	8
Figure 3.1	Map Of West Malaysia	54
Figure 3.2	Map of Terengganu	55
Figure 3.3	Plant Flow Block Diagram	57
Figure 3.4	Integration of Influents	58
Figure 3.5	CPI Packages	62
Figure 3.6	Equalizing Sump	64
Figure 3.7	Aeration Tank	67
Figure 3.8	Return Activated Sludge	71
Figure 5.1	pH Of Incoming Wastewater	87
Figure 5.2	COD Of Incoming Wastewater	88
Figure 5.3	F/M Of Incoming Wastewater	89
Figure 5.4	Chloride Level Of Incoming Wastewater	91
Figure 5.5	TSS Of Incoming Wastewater	92
Figure 5.6	NH <sub>3</sub> Level Of Incoming Wastewater	94
Figure 5.7	Phosphorus Level Of Incoming Wastewater	95
Figure 5.8	Oil & Grease Of Incoming Wastewater	96
Figure 5.9	Average Flow Of Incoming Wastewater	97
Figure 5.10	pH Of Off Spec Tank	98

		Preface		
LIST OF FIGURES – (Continued)				
Figure 5.11	COD & TSS of Off Spec Tank	99		
Figure 5.12	pH & DO Of Aeration Tank A	100		
Figure 5.13	pH & DO of Aeration Tank B	101		
Figure 5.14	TSS & VSS of Aeration Tank A	101		
Figure 5.15	TSS & VSS of Aeration Tank B	102		
Figure 5.16	pH & Oil & Grease for Final Discharge	103		
Figure 5.17	COD, TSS & Average Flow for Final Discharge	104		
Figure 5.18	F/M Ratio And Final Discharge COD	105		
Figure 5.19	Flow rate (m³/hr) vs. Incoming Wastewater & Discharge	107		
Figure 5.20	pH Reading For Incoming Wastewater and Discharge During	110		
	Commissioning			
Figure 5.21	TSS Of Incoming Waste And Final Discharge During	114		
	Commissioning			

Figure 5.22 COD Analysis For WTP

118

		Preface
LIST OF PL	ATES	
Plate 3.1	Equalizing tank And Off Spec Tank	65
Plate 3.2	Off-Spec Tank	65
Plate 3.3	Aeration Pond	66
Plate 3.4	Clarifier	69
Plate 4.1	Auto Samplers For The Incoming Wastewater	74
Plate 4.2	Collection Of Composite Samples From Auto Samplers At	
	Final Discharge Point	74
Plate 4.3	Collection of Composite Samples of Incoming Wastewater	75

#### LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

A/B Absorption-Bio-Oxidation

AOL Acrosteolysis

APHA American Public Health Association

ASGP Ammonia Syngas Plant

ASM Activated Sludge Model

ASP Activated Sludge Process

ASL Angiosarcoma

BOD Biological Oxygen Demand

BPPA BP PETRONAS Acetyls Sdn Bhd @ Acetic Acid Plant

COD Chemical Oxygen Demand

CUF Central Utility Plant

CPI Coagulation Plate Interception

Demin. Dematerialized

DO Dissolved oxygen

DOE Department Of Environment

EDC Ethylene dichloride

ED & RC Environmental Protection And Resource Conservation

HRT Hydraulic Retention Time

IAWQ International Association On Water Quality

IWK Indah Water Konsortium

L Liter

 $m^3/d$  meter cube per day  $m^3/hr$  meter cube per hour

mg/L milligram per liter

MLSS Mixed Liquor Suspended Solids

#### LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS (Continued)

N Nitrogen

NH<sub>3</sub> Ammonia

NIOSH National Institute Of Occupational Safety and Health

OSHA Occupational Safety and Health Administration

OUR Oxygen Uptake Rate

P Phosphorus

PCDD/F Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxin/furan

PVC Poly Vinyl Chloride

RAS Return Activated Sludge

RBC Rotating Biological Contactor

SBR Sequencing Batch Reactors

SBC Solid Bowl Centrifuge

SCE Sister Chromatid Exchange

SDT Sludge Digestion Tank

TCDD 2,3,7,8-tetrachlorodibenzodioxin

T1 Tank 1

TDS Total Dissolve Solids

TOD Total Oxygen Demand Meters

TSS Total Suspended Solids

VC Vinyl Chloride

VCM Vinyl Chloride Monomer

VSS Volatile Suspended Solid

WAS Waste Activated Sludge

WWTP Wastewater Treatment Plant

### LIST OF APPENDIX

Appendix I: Standard B for Inland Water Other Than Those Within

Specified Drinking Water Catchments Areas.

Appendix II: Overall Process Flow